
 
ALEDO ISD BOARD MEETING TEMPLATE 

 
 
MEETING DATE: August 8, 2022 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Consider Approval of Change Order for 2019 Bond Project Vandagriff 
Elementary School Conversion to Aledo ISD Early Childhood Academy 
 
PRESENTER: Earl Husfeld, Chief Financial Officer and Tyler Boswell, Director of 
Construction & Facilities 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

• As you are aware, conversion of the current Vandagriff Elementary School into the 
Aledo ISD Early Childhood Academy was included within the District’s 2019 Bond 
Program. 

• The original contract to RJM Contractors, Inc. (RJM) for this project was in the 
amount of $1,300,000.00 and included an owner’s contingency amount of 
$58,558.00. 

• As we work through the process of closing out this project, the following two (2) 
items were incurred that will cause the owner’s contingency balance to be 
exceeded: 

o PR # 4 – $42,102.85 - Unforeseen excavation of rock for new fire sprinkler 
water line.  

o PR # 5 - $13,146.38 – Multiple owner requested minor additions/changes 
and credits.  

• The owner’s contingency balance prior to these two items was $22,933.45. After 
acceptance of PR # 4 and PR # 5, the owner’s contingency balance will be 
exceeded by $32,315.78. 

• PBK, architecture firm for this project, and district staff recommend approval of a 
change order in the amount of $32,315.78 to closeout this project. 
 

FISCAL INFORMATION: 
The amount of $32,315.78 for this change order will be paid from 2019 bond program 
funds. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
RJM Contractors, Inc. PR Log for ECA Renovations and cost estimations with supporting 
documentation. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION:   
The Administration recommends the Board of Trustees approve a change order to the 
contract with RJM Contractors, Inc. for the Vandagriff Elementary School conversion to 
Aledo ISD Early Childhood Academy project in the amount of $32,315.78 as presented. 




























	08-08-2022 - Consider Approval of Change Order for 2019 Bond Project Vandagriff Elementary School Conversion to Aledo ISD Early Childhood Academy.pdf
	RJM Contractors - Combined
	RJM Contractors - Aledo ISD ECA PR # 5  extra's DOC.pdf


